
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006342-2025 

Tender

GP In & Out of Hours Primary Care Parc Prison

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-006342

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e54e  

Published 20 February 2025, 3:42pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board

4-5 Charnwood Court,, Heol Billingsley, Parc Nantgarw

Cardiff

CF15 7QZ

Email

julia.goddard@wales.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006342-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006342-2025
mailto:julia.goddard@wales.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 10

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/home.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/home.html

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/home.html

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/home.html
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/home.html
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk/home.html


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

GP In & Out of Hours Primary Care Parc Prison

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board is seeking to award primary healthcare
services to the patients of His Majesty's Prison (HMP) & Young Offenders Institution (YOI)
Parc.

The purpose of healthcare in prisons and YOIs is to provide an excellent, safe, and effective
service to all ensuring the quality of services delivered (and access to services) is of an
equivalent standard to that of the community. This is both in terms of range of interventions
available to patients which meet their needs, and the quality and standard of those
interventions. This all contributes towards reducing health inequalities between patients in
prison and in the wider community.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £2,151,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 4 to 10

GP Out of Hours Service HMP & YOI Parc Prison

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

GP In Hours and GP Out of Hours services. The purpose of these services is to provide GP In
and Out of Hours provision to prisoners and children within HMP & YOI Parc Prison. These
services provide medical advice, treatment and prescribing of medication. The GP can also
refer people to other healthcare professionals to diagnose or treat specific aspects of the
condition.

The requirement will be split into 2 lots, Lot 1 for the provision of GP In Hours and Lot 2 for
the provision of GP Out of Hours. The providers will be required to submit proposals for each
lot they wish to tender for. Each lot will be individually evaluated and awarded.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date



Page 5 to 10

30 June 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend for up to 2 years in 2 x 12 months intervals

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

GP In Hours Service HMP & YOI

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121100 - General-practitioner services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales



Page 6 to 10

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

GP In Hours and GP Out of Hours services. The purpose of these services is to provide GP In
and Out of Hours provision to prisoners and children within HMP & YOI Parc Prison. These
services provide medical advice, treatment and prescribing of medication. The GP can also
refer people to other healthcare professionals to diagnose or treat specific aspects of the
condition.

The requirement will be split into 2 lots, Lot 1 for the provision of GP In Hours and Lot 2 for
the provision of GP Out of Hours. The providers will be required to submit proposals for each
lot they wish to tender for. Each lot will be individually evaluated and awarded.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Options to extend for up to 2 years in 2 x 12 month intervals

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 7 to 10

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

List and brief description of selection criteria

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

21 March 2025

Local time



Page 8 to 10

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

21 March 2025

Local time

12:00pm



Page 9 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

The Services to which this Notice relates fall within Regulations 74 to 76 of the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 (Regulations).

To complete your formal proposal, please access the ITT via the Bravo eTender Wales portal
where you will find a full suite of tender

documentation.

1. Register your company:

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk and click the link to register.

2. Express and Interest in the tender:

- Click ‘ITT Open to all suppliers’

- Click ITT_115862 and express interest

- This will move the ITT into your ‘my ITTs page’

- You can access any attachments by clicking ‘buyer attachments’ in the ‘ITT details’ box

3. Responding to the tender

- Click ‘my response’ under ‘ITT details’. You can choose to ‘create response’ or ‘decline to
respond’

- You can now use the messages function to communicate with the contracting authority

NOTE: The authority is using eTenderwales to carry out this procurement process. To obtain
further information record your interest on Sell2Wales at 

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 10 to 10

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/search_switch.aspx?ID=148317

(WA Ref:148317)

The buyer considers that this contract is suitable for consortia.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/search_switch.aspx?ID=148317
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T15:14:16+0100
	TCPDF




